
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

801 BURLINGTON AVENUE 
 

November 11, 2020 
7:00 P.M. 

 
 
 

1. Call to Order 

2. Roll Call 

3. Approval of Minutes – February 26, 2020 

4. Other Business 

a. 20-ZBA-0006:  a zoning exception to vertically extend a non-conforming 
wall.  The property is currently zoned R-4, Residential Detached House 4. 
The property is located on the west side of Fairmount Avenue, 
approximately 390 feet north of 55th Street, commonly known as 5418 
Fairmount Avenue, Downers Grove, IL (PIN 09-08-414-006). Catherine 
Hazen, Petitioner and Owner. 

5. Adjournment 

 
THIS TENTATIVE REGULAR AGENDA MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE 
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VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES 
February 26, 2020 

 
 
CALL TO ORDER: 
 
Chairperson (Ch.) Michael McCann called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM. 
 
ROLL CALL: 
AYE:  Ms. Eberhardt, Mr. Maier, Mr. Steffes, Mr. Foernssler, Mr. Frost, Ch. McCann 
NAY:  Mr. Werner 
A quorum was established. 
 
Staff:  Flora Ramirez, Development Planner 
  Jason Zawila, Planning Manager 
 
Also Present: Lance Weber, 5152 Benton, Downers Grove 
  Seans Burns, 5152 Benton, Downers Grove 
  Tim Sullivan, 4540 Main, Downers Grove 
  Andrea Burns, 5152 Benton, Downers Grove 
  Richard Toleikis, 5208 Fairmount, Downers Grove 
  Sandra Toleikis, 5208 Fairmount, Downers Grove  
 
MEETING PROCEDURES: 
 
Ch. McCann asked those in attendance to silence their phones for the duration of the meeting. He 
reviewed the procedures to be followed during the public hearing, noting that there were two 
petitions before the Board for consideration. He verified with Staff that the proper notifications had 
been made regarding posting of the petition, and noted that members of the Zoning Board of 
Appeals have had an opportunity to review the materials provided by Staff and in some cases have 
visited the site in question. He explained that in order for a requested variations to be approved there 
must be a majority of four votes in favor of approval. Ch. McCann called upon anyone intending to 
speak before the Board on the Agenda item to be sworn in, as the public information portion of the 
meeting is an evidentiary hearing and comments made during this portion of the meeting are 
considered testimony. He explained that Staff would make its presentation first, followed by 
comments by the Petitioner. If anyone in the audience wishes to speak either in favor of or in 
opposition to the petition, they would have the opportunity to do so following the Petitioner’s 
presentation. When the public participation portion of the meeting is closed, the Board will 
deliberate on the information provided and vote to either approve or deny the petitions.  

 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES – September 25, 2019 
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Maier, seconded by Ms. Eberhardt to accept the minutes as 
presented.  
 
Ch. McCann called for a Voice Vote. The Motion carried 6:0. 
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******************* 

 
20-ZBA-0001:  A petition seeking a zoning exception for vertically extending a non-conforming 
wall.  The property is currently zoned R-4, Residential Detached House 4.  The property is 
located at the southeast intersection of Chicago Avenue and Forest Avenue, commonly known 
as 1103 Chicago Avenue (PIN 09-08-102-001). Tim Sullivan, Petitioner and Owner. 
 
Staff Presentation: 
 
Ms. Flora Ramirez, Development Planner, stated that the petition is seeking a zoning exception to 
allow a vertical extension of an existing non-conforming wall at the southwest intersection of 
Chicago Avenue and Forest Avenue in an R-4 zoning district. She reviewed elevation drawings of 
the proposed wall extension. She explained that the required street setback is 12.1 feet from the 
street. The existing two-story house is set back 11.58 feet from the north property line. She provided 
the west elevation as well, outlining the street setback line with the area of encroachment. She noted 
that the windows are facing the street yard.   
 
Ms. Ramirez noted that the Standards for Approval for a building exception have all been satisfied. 
The overall proposal will meet the building and zoning requirements. In addition, the actual 
horizontal length of the non-conforming wall will not be increased. She provided an outline of the 
goals of the Comprehensive Plan, noting that the proposal falls in line with those goals by re-
investing housing stock to prevent deterioration.  
 
Ms. Ramirez said that based on Staff’s report dated February 26, 2020 and its analysis, Staff believes 
the standards and criteria for granting the exception have been met subject to the condition noted on 
page 4 of Staff’s report. 
 
A question was raised as to what sections of the north façade are deemed nonconforming and being 
extended vertically. Ms. Ramirez replied that the section of the façade that is cantilevered is 
nonconforming and will be extended vertically.  
 
Petitioner’s Statement: 
 
Mr. Sullivan further explained that the first floor windows were existing and that the second and 
third story windows were proposed as new. 
 
Ms. Eberhardt asked about the proposed and existing height.  Ms. Ramirez said the new height 
would be 28 feet and 3 inches and that an existing elevation with the overall height was not provided 
with the submittal.  
 
Ch. McCann further clarified that his questions regarding windows was specific to the criteria that 
must be met for a zoning exception. In this case both of the walls for which the exception is sought 
have windows that face a public right-of-way. Thus meeting this criteria.  
 
Mr. Sullivan noted that the wall section above the door will be further recessed in the newly 
proposed elevations. When compared to the existing elevations, this section of the building façade is 
currently closer to the street.  
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Mr. Foernssler asked if the nonconforming walls would be completely demolished or if the walls 
would remain and then be built on top of. 
 
Mr. Sullivan explained that they would retain the existing walls and then add new siding on the 
exterior.  
 
Ms. Eberhardt asked what the proposed exterior materials would be.  
 
Mr. Sullivan explained that the bottom half would be constructed of a cedar type siding that would 
be stained a darker color. The top section would include the use of hardie board lap siding. Two 
different colored materials would be used on the exterior. He went on to explain that his family 
currently lives a few homes down. They are excited to take on this project so they can stay in the 
neighborhood they have grown to love.  
 
A question was raised as to feedback received from neighbors. Mr. Sullivan explained that neighbors 
are excited to have his family remain in the neighborhood and that he has not received any 
complaints about the proposal.  
 
Ms. Ramirez also noted that staff did receive one inquiry regarding the design and material proposal 
and staff provided the proposed elevations.  
 
Ms. Eberhardt asked if the surrounding homes shared the existing Tudor look. 
 
Mr. Sullivan explained that there were varying architectural designs in this area and that the 
proposed design would add to the diversity in housing stock. He noted that he does not believe they 
are taking down one of many Tudors as he believes this one of the only ones in this area.  
 
Ch. McCann asked for confirmation from staff that the south façade was conforming.  
 
Ms. Ramirez confirmed that the southern façade was in fact conforming.  
 
Ch. McCann called for any comments from the public. There being no further comments, Ch. 
McCann closed the public portion of the meeting to Board deliberations on a voice vote.  
 
Deliberation: 
 
Ms. Eberhardt said this is a good example of enhancing the neighborhood and keeping people in the 
neighborhood. Ch. McCann said this is a petition that he would be in favor of recommending 
approval for. Mr. Foernssler agreed and noted that the proposal would enhance the area nicely. There 
were no conflicting opinions expressed by the Board members. 
 
Ch. McCann moved that based on the analysis presented by Staff, that the Zoning Board 
recommends approval of the requested exception subject to the following condition: 
 1. The vertical wall exception shall substantially conform to the staff report and 
architectural drawings prepared by N. Batistich, Architects, dated January 14, 2020 except as 
such plans may be modified to conform to the Village codes and ordinances. 
AYES: Ch. McCann, Mr. Maier, Ms. Eberhardt, Mr. Steffes, Mr. Foernssler, Mr. Frost 
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NAYS: None 
The Motion to approve carried unanimously, 6:0:0. 

******************* 
 

20-ZBA-0002:  A petition seeking a zoning exception for vertically extending a non-conforming 
wall.  The property is currently zoned R-4, Residential Detached House 4.  The property is 
located at the northwest intersection of Benton Avenue and Randall Street, commonly known 
as 5152 Benton Avenue (PIN 09-08-403-017). Sean and Andrea Burns, Petitioner and Owner. 
 
Staff Presentation: 
 
Ms. Flora Ramirez, Development Planner, stated that the petition is seeking a zoning exception to 
allow a vertical extension of an existing non-conforming wall at the northwest intersection of Benton 
Avenue and Randall Street in an R-4 zoning district. She reviewed elevation drawings of the 
proposed wall extension. She explained that the required street setback is 24 feet from the street. The 
existing two-story house is set back 20.35 feet from the south property line. She provided the east 
elevation as well, outlining the street setback line with the area of encroachment. She noted that the 
new windows are facing the street yard.   
 
Ms. Ramirez noted that the Standards for Approval for a building exception have all been satisfied. 
The overall proposal will meet the building and zoning requirements. In addition, the actual 
horizontal length of the non-conforming wall will not be increased. She provided an outline of the 
goals of the Comprehensive Plan, noting that the proposal falls in line with those goals by re-
investing housing stock to prevent deterioration.  
 
Ms. Ramirez said that based on Staff’s report dated February 26, 2020 and its analysis, Staff believes 
the standards and criteria for granting the exception have been met subject to the condition noted on 
page 4 of Staff’s report. 
 
Ch. McCann asked about the extent of the nonconforming wall extension. Ms. Ramirez clarified that 
the vertical extension is limited to extending the peak of the exiting roof to match the roofline for the 
existing home.  
 
Mr. Maier asked if staff received any comments from the public.  
 
Ms. Ramirez stated that no inquiries were received for this petition.  
 
Mr. Maier asked if the nonconforming wall included a new window.  
 
Ms. Ramirez confirmed that the vertical extension did include a new small window. 
 
Ms. Eberhardt asked if the rest of the addition would be setback. 
 
Ms. Ramirez confirmed that the rear addition would meet the setback requirements.  
 
Ch. McCann asked if staff new what the architectural style of the home was.  
 
Ms. Burns responds stating that the home is a Queen Anne Cottage.  
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Petitioner’s Statement: 
 
Mr. Lance Weber explains that the homeowners purchased the property about four years ago with 
the intention to add on to the home. The existing home, as a cottage style home, is one story and a 
half. On the second floor the homeowners are looking to add bedrooms to increase the space and 
with the addition off the back the goal is to add more living space. The goal with this petition was to 
get a consistent roof line across the front of the house. The design would be historically correct with 
the architectural style and would simply add height to the home. Mr. Weber noted that the overall 
height would be limited to 31 feet.  
 
Ch. McCann noted that the maximum height requirement was 35 feet.  
 
Mr. Weber also noted that this project started with the detached garage a few years ago with the 
eventual goal to also update the home. The homeowners want to maintain the historical style and 
simply add on. The addition will also internal upgrades that would include: new window, composite 
siding, update the electrical wiring, update the plumbing. Mr. Weber also noted that the existing 
floor plan does limits the life of existing design.  
 
Ms. Eberhardt asked what the proposed exterior materials would be.  
 
Mr. Weber explained that ideally most of the windows would be replaced with clad windows. It will 
also be easier to replace with the smart side siding rather than cement board siding. If they can bring 
back some of the limestone piers for porch supports they will. Lastly, the railing system will be 
updated to make it more period appropriate with an open railing system.   
 
Ch. McCann called for any comments from the public. There being no further comments, Ch. 
McCann closed the public portion of the meeting to Board deliberations on a voice vote.  
 
Deliberation: 
 
Ch. McCann said this is a petition that he would be in favor of recommending approval for. There 
were no conflicting opinions expressed by the Board members. 
 
Ch. McCann moved that based on the analysis presented by Staff, that the Zoning Board 
recommends approval of the requested exception subject to the following condition: 
 1. The vertical wall exception shall substantially conform to the Staff report and 
architectural drawings prepared by Dimension Designs, dated September 9, 2019 except as 
such plans maybe modified to conform to the Village codes and ordinances. Mr. Maier 
seconded. 
AYES: Ch. McCann, Mr. Maier, Ms. Eberhardt, Mr. Steffes, Mr. Foernssler, Mr. Frost 
NAYS: None 
The Motion to approve carrier unanimously, 6:0:0. 
 
 

••••••••••••••••••••••• 
 

Mr. Zawila stated that there was a training meeting scheduled for next month.  
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Adjournment 
 
Ch. McCann adjourned the meeting by voice vote at 7:40 PM. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Community Development Staff 
(Transcribed from mp3 recording)  
 



VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
REPORT FOR THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

NOVEMBER 11, 2020 AGENDA 
 

 
SUBJECT:                                              TYPE:                                      SUBMITTED BY: 
 
 
20-ZBA-0006 
5418 Fairmount Avenue  

 
 

 
Zoning Exception 

 
 
Gabriella Baldassari 
Development Planner 

 
REQUEST 
The petitioner is seeking a zoning exception to allow for a second story addition to be 4.7 feet from the south 
property line where 5.8 feet is required per Section 28.2.030 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
NOTICE 
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice requirements. 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
OWNER/ PETITIONER:  Catherine Hazen 

   5418 Fairmount Avenue  
   Downers Grove, IL 60515 

 
PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 

EXISTING ZONING: R-4, Residential Detached House 4 
EXISTING LAND USE: Single Family Detached House 
PROPERTY SIZE: 7,647 square feet (.18 acres) 
PINS:   09-08-414-023 

 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES 

  ZONING     FUTURE LAND USE 
NORTH: R-4, Residential Detached House 4  Single Family Residential 
SOUTH: R-4, Residential Detached House 4   Single Family Residential  
EAST: R-4, Residential Detached House 4  Single Family Residential 
WEST: R-4, Residential Detached House 4  Single Family Residential 

ANALYSIS 
 
SUBMITTALS 
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Department of Community 
Development and attached to the report as noted: 

1. Application/Petition for Public Hearing 
2. Location Map  
3. Plat of Survey  
4. Site Plan  
5. Floor Plans  
6. Elevations  
7. Project Summary/Narrative  
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The petitioner is requesting a zoning exception to vertically extend a portion of the existing wall for a 
second story addition. The existing southern wall is located in the required interior setback.  The property 
is located on the west side of Fairmount Avenue, approximately 390 feet north of 55th Street,  and is zoned 
R-4, Residential Detached House 4. 
 
The building is considered a legal non-conforming structure as it was lawfully constructed, but has been 
deemed non-conforming due to Zoning Ordinance revisions.  A 5.8-foot interior yard setback is required 
along both sides of the property as the required setback is either 5 feet or 10% of the lot width, whichever 
is greater. The lot width is 58 feet, resulting in interior setbacks of 5.8 feet.   
 
In the petitioner’s case, the existing one-story house is setback 4.7 feet from the south property line. The 
petitioner is requesting an exception to vertically extend the south wall of the house to allow for a second 
story addition.  The second story addition will span the entire house, and no other walls will encroach. The 
maximum allowable height is 35 feet, and the proposed peak of the second story will be 29 feet tall. The 
proposal is compliant with the height and all other bulk regulations of the Zoning Ordinance other than the 
south interior yard setback.  
 
In addition to the second floor addition, the existing first floor will also be remodeled. The exterior will be 
updated and will match the proposed addition. This will allow for a cohesive design throughout the entire 
exterior of the home and the design will be compatible with neighboring single family properties. There are 
no new windows proposed on the encroaching wall of the addition. Aside from the current legal non-
conforming interior yard setback, the new addition will meet all requirements within the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
ANALYSIS 
Exception from the Zoning Ordinance, vertical extension of existing walls in one required setback 
As noted above, the petitioner is requesting an exception from the required street setback to construct a 
second story addition where it is prohibited per Section 28.2.030 of the Zoning Ordinance. To grant the 
exception, the exception must meet the Zoning Exception standards and review criteria in Section 
28.12.080.G and also the nonconforming structure alterations criteria in Section 28.11.040.C.2 of the 
Zoning Ordinance. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
The petitioner has outlined the request in the attached narrative letter and supplemental documents.  The 
petitioner will further address the proposal and justification to support the requested exception to the board 
at the public hearing.   

Section 28.12.080.G Standards and Review Criteria 
Zoning Exceptions require evaluation per Section 28.12.080 of the Zoning Ordinance, Standards and 
Review Criteria:  “Zoning exceptions may be approved by the zoning board of appeals only when the board 
determines that any specific standards associated with the authorized zoning exception and the following 
general approval criteria have been met:”   
 
(1) The exception is consistent with all relevant purpose and intent statements of this zoning ordinance 

and general purpose and intent of the comprehensive plan. 
The purpose of the Zoning Ordinance (Section 28.1.060) is to protect and promote the public health, 
safety and general welfare and implement the policies and goals of the comprehensive plan.  The 
proposed addition will not cause harm to the health, safety and general welfare of the community or 
immediate neighborhood.  The proposed addition will meet the Comprehensive Plan recommendations 
to provide a variety of housing types, re-invest in the current housing stock, and ensure that quality 
housing stock remains a staple of the community. This standard is met. 
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(2) The exception will not have substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties, character of 
the area, or public health, safety and general welfare.   
The proposed addition will not have an adverse impact on adjacent properties, the character of the area, 
or public health, safety and welfare.  The proposed vertical extension meets all other bulk requirements 
of the Zoning Ordinance. The vertical wall extension will not have any windows so as to not impact 
the neighbor to the south. The addition would complement the character of the area. This standard is 
met. 
 

(3) The exception will be constructed so as not to dominate the immediate vicinity or to interfere with 
the use and development of neighboring properties in accordance with district regulations. 
The addition continues the existing structure vertically. The scale of the proposed addition is consistent 
with the surrounding homes in the vicinity.  The proposed improvements are in compliance with all other 
R-4 zoning district regulations.  This standard is met. 
 

(4) The exception demonstrates high-quality design and uses construction materials and colors that are 
compatible with other structures on the property and other properties in the vicinity. 
The proposed addition will be constructed of typical residential construction materials. The overall 
renovation will lead to a cohesive high-quality design. The structure is compatible with other nearby 
single family residential properties. This standard is met. 
 

(5) Adverse impacts resulting from the exception will be mitigated to the maximum extent feasible. 
The petitioner has not included new windows on the southern wall of the second floor, thus minimizing 
the adverse impacts of the addition.  The proposed addition meets all other bulk requirements of the R-
4 zoning district and mitigates any impacts to the maximum extent. This standard is met. 

 
Section 28.11.040.C.2 Alterations and Expansions 
Additionally, extensions of an existing building wall located within a required setback requires 
conformance with Section 28.11.040.C.2 of the Zoning Ordinance which states that “a structure with a 
nonconforming setback may not be expanded horizontally or vertically within the required setback area, 
except that the zoning board of appeals may approve either a horizontal or vertical extension of the non-
conforming exterior walls of a detached house in accordance with the zoning exception procedures of 
Section 12.080.  In order to approve such horizontal or vertical extension, the zoning board of appeals must 
find that all of the following criteria have been met”: 
 
a) The extended wall will comply with all other applicable lot and building regulations (other than the 

nonconforming setback). 
The proposed addition will comply with all other applicable lot and building regulations as identified 
in Section 28.2.030 of the Zoning Ordinance. This standard is met. 

 
b) The extension will not obstruct farther into the required setback than the existing exterior building 

wall and will not extend the horizontal length of the nonconforming building wall more than 15% 
of its existing length. 
The proposed addition is a vertical extension of an existing wall and will not obstruct farther into the 
required setback than the existing exterior building wall. The vertical extension will remain 4.7 feet 
from the south property line at its nearest point. This standard is met.   

 
c) The horizontal or vertical wall extension does not include windows that allow views onto an abutting 

lot occupied by a detached house. 
The proposed vertical extension includes existing windows that face the adjacent property (on the first 
floor). No new windows will be added to the second floor. There is no new direct view onto abutting 
properties. This standard is met.  
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d) The appearance of the expansion will be compatible with the adjacent property and neighborhood. 

The proposed appearance will be compatible with the surrounding homes in the immediate vicinity and 
neighborhood. This standard is met.  

 
e) The expansion will not be detrimental to the existing character of development in the immediate 

neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare. 
The proposed vertical extension will not be detrimental to the existing character or endanger the public 
health, safety or general welfare.  The proposed addition meets all bulk and building regulations, except 
the nonconforming setback. The proposed two-story home is consistent with the existing character of the 
neighborhood.  This standard is met. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

Based on the analysis above, staff believes the standards and criteria for granting the vertical exception 
have been met.  As such, staff recommends approval of the requested exception subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. The vertical wall exception shall substantially conform to the staff report and architectural 
drawings prepared by Vera Rice Architects, dated October 1, 2020 except as such plans may 
be modified to conform to the Village codes and ordinances. 

 
Staff Report Approved By: 

 
 
     

Stanley J. Popovich, AICP 
Director of Community Development 
 
SP:gb 
-att 
P:\P&CD\PROJECTS\ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS\2020 ZBA Petitions\20-ZBA-0006 - 5418 Fairmount Avenue - Zoning Exception\20-
ZBA-0006 _Staff Report.docx 
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